Issue Date

May 19, 2009

Audit Report Number
2009-CH-1009

Steven E. Meiss, Director of Public Housing Hub, 5APH

Heath Wolfe, Regional Inspector General for Audit, 5SAGA

SUBJECT: The Chicago Housing Authority, Chicago, Illinois, Needs to Improve Its

Controls over Its Section 8 Housing Assistance Payments

HIGHLIGHTS

What We Audited and Why

We audited the Chicago Housing Authority’s (Authority) Section 8 Housing
Choice Voucher program (program) under its Moving to Work Demonstration
program. The audit was part of the activities in our fiscal year 2008 annual audit
plan. We selected the Authority based upon our analysis of risk factors relating to
the housing agencies in Region V’s jurisdiction. Our objective was to determine
whether the Authority administered its program in accordance with the U.S.
Department of Housing and Urban Development’s (HUD) requirements and its
program administrative plan. This is the third of multiple audit reports that may
be issued regarding the Authority’s program.

What We Found

The Authority’s program administration regarding zero-income households and
the recovery of overpayments of housing assistance and utility allowances for
duplicate individuals was inadequate. The Authority failed to comply with its
program administrative plan regarding zero-income household reviews. It did not
effectively use HUD’s Enterprise Income Verification system or other third-party
verification methods to appropriately adjust the housing assistance payments or
seek repayment of overpaid housing assistance when the Authority became aware
of the unreported income. As a result, the Authority overpaid nearly $60,000 in



housing assistance and utility allowances for the period January 1, 2007, through
September 30, 2008.

The Authority also failed to ensure that its program participants did not receive
multiple subsidies. Of the 59 households reviewed, 17 received multiple
subsidies totaling more than $16,000 in housing assistance and utility allowances.

We informed the Authority’s chief executive officer and the Director of HUD’s
Chicago Office of Public Housing of minor deficiencies through a memorandum,
dated May 4, 2009.

What We Recommend

We recommend that the Director of HUD’s Chicago Office of Public Housing
require the Authority to reimburse its program from nonfederal funds for the
improper use of nearly $91,000 in program funds and implement adequate
procedures and controls to address the findings cited in this audit report. These
procedures and controls should help to ensure that over the next year, more than
$578,000 in program funds will be spent on housing assistance that meets HUD’s
and Authority’s requirements.

For each recommendation without a management decision, please respond and
provide status reports in accordance with HUD Handbook 2000.06, REV-3.
Please furnish us copies of any correspondence issued because of the audit.

Auditee’s Response

We provided our review results and supporting schedules to the Director of
HUD’s Chicago Office of Public Housing and the Authority’s chief executive
officer during the audit. We also provided our discussion draft audit report to the
Authority’s chief executive officer, its board chairman, and HUD’s staff during
the audit. We held an exit conference with the Authority’s staff on April 8, 2009.

We asked the chief executive officer to provide comments on our discussion draft
audit report by April 29, 2009. The chief executive officer provided written
comments, dated April 29, 2009. The executive director generally agreed with
our findings and recommendations. The complete text of the written comments,
along with our evaluation of that response, can be found in appendix B of this
report except for 164 pages of documentation that was not necessary for
understanding the Authority’s comments. A complete copy of the Authority’s
comments plus the documentation was provided to the Director of HUD’s
Chicago Office of Public Housing.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Background and Objective

Results of Audit
Finding 1: The Authority’s Zero-Income Households Had Unreported Income

Finding 2: The Authority’s Program Participants Received Multiple Subsidies
Scope and Methodology
Internal Controls

Appendixes
A. Schedule of Questioned Costs and Funds to Be Put to Better Use
B. Auditee Comments and OIG’s Evaluation
C. Federal Regulations and the Authority’s Requirements

12

16

18

20

21
31



BACKGROUND AND OBJECTIVE

The Chicago Housing Authority (Authority) was established in April 1934 under the laws of the
State of Illinois to provide decent, safe, and sanitary housing. The Authority is governed by a
10-member board of commissioners (board) appointed by the mayor of Chicago, Illinois, to five-
year staggered terms. The board’s responsibilities include overseeing the Authority’s operations,
as well as the review and approval of its policies. The mayor also appoints the Authority’s chief
executive officer. The chief executive officer is responsible for coordinating established policy
and carrying out the Authority’s day-to-day operations.

In May 1995, the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) assumed control
of the Authority due to years of management problems and deteriorated living conditions at the
Authority’s developments. HUD selected Quadel Consulting Corporation (Quadel) to
administer, manage, and operate the Authority’s Section 8 Housing Choice VVoucher program
(program) in October 1995. The contractor created a subsidiary, CHAC, Inc., which formally
took over the Authority’s program administration in December 1995.

In 1996, Congress authorized the Moving to Work Demonstration (Moving to Work) program as a
program under HUD. The Authority was accepted into the Moving to Work program on February
6, 2000, when HUD’s Assistant Secretary for Public and Indian Housing signed the Authority’s
Moving to Work agreement (agreement). Moving to Work allows certain housing authorities to
design and test ways to promote self-sufficiency among assisted families, achieve programmatic
efficiency, reduce costs, and increase housing choice for low-income households. Congress
exempted the Moving to Work participants from much of the United States Housing Act of 1937
and associated regulations. The agreement requires the Authority to abide by the statutory
requirements in Section 8 of the United States Housing Act of 1937 and the annual contributions
contract to the extent necessary for the Authority to implement its Moving to Work demonstration
initiatives.

In June 2008, the Authority executed an amended and restated agreement with HUD. The amended
agreement supersedes the terms and conditions of one or more annual contributions contracts
between the Authority and HUD to the extent necessary for the Authority to implement its Moving
to Work demonstration initiatives as laid out in its annual Moving to Work plan as approved by
HUD.

In April 2007, the Authority issued a request for proposal to provide administration and
operation of the Authority’s program. The two respondents to the request for proposal were
Quadel, the Authority’s current administrator of the program, and CVR Associates, Incorporated.
Through a series of meetings and negotiations with both vendors, the evaluation committee
determined that it was in the best interest of the Authority to divide the administration and
operations of the program between the two vendors geographically. The division of the program
commenced in June 2008. Although the contractors administer the program, the Authority is
ultimately responsible to HUD for program operations.



As of March 14, 2009, the Authority had 48,191 units under contract with annual housing
assistance payments totaling more than $445 million in program funds. The Authority paid the
contractors more than 90 percent of its administrative fee to operate the program.

Our objective was to determine whether the Authority administered its program in accordance
with HUD’s requirements and its program administrative plan to include determining whether
the Authority (1) appropriately adjusted the housing assistance payments or pursued the proper
amount owed from the applicable household and (2) recovered the overpayment of housing
assistance improperly provided for dependents claimed in multiple households. This is the third
of multiple audit reports that may be issued regarding the Authority’s program (see report
number 2008-CH-1017, issued on September 30, 2008, and report number 2009-CH-1005,
issued on February 19, 2009).



RESULTS OF AUDIT

Finding 1: The Authority’s Zero-Income Households Had Unreported
Income

The Authority did not effectively use HUD’s Enterprise Income Verification system (system) or
other third-party verification methods to determine that reported zero-income households had
unreported income. Of the 47 households statistically selected for review, 20 had unreported
income that affected their housing assistance and utility allowance payments. Further, the
Authority failed to properly determine the certification effective date and/or accurately calculate
the annual income for 21 households. These deficiencies occurred because the Authority lacked
adequate procedures and controls to ensure that it performed appropriate income verifications
and accurately calculated reported income. As a result, it unnecessarily paid housing assistance
and utility allowances totaling nearly $60,000 for households that were able to meet their rental
obligations. We estimate that over the next year, the Authority will pay more than $553,000 in
housing assistance for reported zero-income households that had unreported income.

Households Had Unreported
Income

We statistically selected 47 household files from a universe of 1,335 households
that reported zero income during the period January 1, 2007, through September
30, 2008, using data mining software. The 47 files were reviewed to determine
whether the Authority properly adjusted the housing assistance payments or
entered into a repayment agreement for the overpaid subsidy once it became
aware of the unreported income for households claiming zero income. Our
review was limited to the information maintained by the Authority in the
households’ files and HUD’s system.

Through third-party verifications, reports in HUD’s system, or information
received from program households, Quadel was aware of unreported income for
18 of the 47 (38 percent) households reviewed. Although Quadel was informed
of the unreported income, it failed to seek a repayment of the overpaid housing
assistance totaling $37,475 for the 18 households, which was contrary to the
Authority’s program administrative plan.

The following are examples of households for which Quadel was aware of the
unreported income but did not seek repayment:

e Household T0012428 had Social Security income, which was confirmed
through HUD’s system, totaling $9,984. The household file contained an
Enterprise Income Verification report, dated March 21, 2008, showing that
a household member was receiving Social Security benefits from March
2005 through April 2008. However, Quadel did not attempt to recover the



overpaid housing assistance. Since the household had income, the
Authority overpaid $1,878 in housing assistance and utility allowances
from the household’s date of admission on February 12, 2007, through
April 30, 2008.

e Household 9709315 had employment income, which was confirmed
through third-party employment verification, totaling $7,042. The
household file contained a third-party employment verification received
by the Authority on approximately April 2, 2008, stating that a household
member was employed from December 1, 2007, through April 30, 2008.
However, Quadel did not attempt to recover the overpaid housing
assistance. Since the household had income, the Authority overpaid
$1,920 in housing assistance and utility allowances from January 1
through April 30, 2008.

In addition to the 18 households that Quadel was aware of having unreported
income; two households reporting zero income had income from employment
and/or benefits, which Quadel was not aware of until we informed it. Quadel was
not aware of the unreported income because when it ran the Enterprise Income
Verification report, the unreported income was not listed. Although Quadel
would not have learned of the unreported income until the household’s next
recertification or until it ran the next Enterprise Income Verification report, the
housing assistance payments for the two households were overpaid $1,826 in
housing assistance and utility allowances.

As a result of the Authority’s failure to properly adjust the housing assistance
payments or pursue repayment for its zero-income households with unreported
income totaling $186,168, HUD paid $39,301 ($37,475 plus $1,826) in housing
assistance for the 20 (18 plus 2) households having income that were able to meet
their rental obligations. As of April 29, 2009, Quadel had entered into six
repayment agreements to recover the overpaid housing assistance for the 20
households. The Authority recaptured the overpaid housing assistance totaling
$88 for 1 of the 20 households; therefore, overpaid housing assistance payments
of $39,213 ($39,301 minus $88) were outstanding as of April 29, 20009.

Reported Income Was Not
Accurately Calculated

Of the 47 households reviewed, 21 reported income to Quadel either within a 30-
day period or later. Although Quadel had the necessary income information to
adjust the housing assistance and utility allowances, it failed to accurately
determine the annual income and/or the certification effective date, which was
contrary to the Authority’s program administration plan.

According to the Authority’s administrative plan, an interim certification is made
effective on the first day of the second month following the date change for
certifications resulting in increases in total tenant payment, if the change in



income is reported within the required 30-day period. Also, interim certifications
are made effective on the first day of the first month following the date change, if
there is an increase in the total tenant payment when the change in income is not
reported within the required 30-day period. Further, a change in income resulting
in a decrease in total tenant payment is made effective on the first day of the
month following the month in which the change was reported.

As a result of Quadel’s failure to accurately calculate reported income, housing
assistance and utility allowance payments totaling $20,524 were overpaid for the
21 households. The following are examples of households for which Quadel did
not properly determine the certification effective date:

e Household 0903943 reported income from Supplemental Security Income,
effective October 2006, on October 26, 2006. Also, according to a third-
party verification of benefits, the household’s income from Supplemental
Security Income began in October 2006. According to the Authority’s
administrative plan, the interim certification should have been effective
December 1, 2006. However, Quadel did not include the income until
July 1, 2007. Because Quadel calculated the household’s annual income
as zero while the household had income, housing assistance and utility
allowances totaling $744 were overpaid between January 1 and June 30,
2007.

e Household 9732844 reported loss of income, effective July 2008, on June
30, 2008. Quadel conducted a third-party verification on approximately
June 27, 2008, and determined that the household’s last day of
employment was June 27, 2008. According to the Authority’s
administrative plan, the interim certification should have been effective
July 1, 2008. However, Quadel conducted an interim certification, to be
effective May 1, 2008, with annual income of zero. Because the zero-
income certification was effective two months earlier, housing assistance
and utility allowances totaling $958 were overpaid from May 1 through
June 30, 2008.

The Authority’s Procedures and
Controls over Its Contractor
Had Weaknesses

The Authority lacked adequate procedures and controls to ensure that housing
assistance and utility allowance payments met HUD’s requirements and the
Authority’s program administrative plan. It also failed to exercise proper
supervision and oversight of its contractor, Quadel. The overpayment of $59,737
($39,213 plus $20,524) in housing assistance occurred because Quadel lacked
adequate controls to accurately adjust the housing assistance payments or pursue
repayment of the overpaid housing assistance when it became aware of the
unreported income. Quadel also did not effectively use HUD’s system in
determining unreported income for households claiming zero income. Of the 47

8



files reviewed, 10 files contained an Enterprise Income Verification report
indicating income from employment and/or benefits during the time the
household claimed zero income. However, Quadel failed to take action by
generating repayment agreements to recapture the overpaid housing assistance
and utility allowances.

Neither Quadel nor the Authority’s other contractor, CVR Associates,
Incorporated, implemented quality controls for the review of zero-income
households. According to the senior quality management specialist for Quadel,
the quality controls that were in place dealt with eligibility and calculation errors,
which occurred approximately one month after the certification was completed.
For example, a certification completed in January that is to be effective in April is
reviewed for quality control purposes in February. This process will not identify
the unreported income because the information regarding the unreported income
will not be available until the household’s next recertification, which will take
place in two years or at the time when Quadel runs an Enterprise Income
Verification report, which also usually occurs in two years, unless an interim
certification is conducted. Thus, the quality control review conducted in February
will not identify unreported income relating to the certification.

The Authority’s contract requires the contractors to implement a quality control
system in which an error rate of no more than 10 percent is acceptable in the
determination of household’s adjusted income. Quadel performed a quality
control on 6 of the 47 files reviewed; however, it did not identify two files (33
percent) that contained overpayments due to not properly adjusting the housing
assistance when it had the necessary income information. This error was due to
the timing of the quality control reviews conducted by Quadel. As stated earlier,
information regarding unreported income was not available at the time of the
quality control review.

The Authority had been aware of weaknesses in its program quality controls since
November 22, 2006. The Authority’s consultant, Nan McKay and Associates,
conducted an assessment of the Authority’s program in fiscal year 2006. The
review identified a weakness in the Authority conducting quality controls of the
program. Specifically, it identified the following:

e The sample rental integrity management review showed errors in the files
and problems with the Authority’s program administrative plan’s
guidance, and

e The Authority did not receive ongoing reports during the year on
performance standards. Therefore, if there were problems during the year,
the Authority might not be made aware of the issues.

As of January 20, 2009, the Authority had not conducted any reviews of its
contractors regarding households reporting zero income. When asked what action
the Authority took in response to the review conducted by Nan McKay and
Associates, the Authority’s Nan McKay consultant said that the Authority was



Conclusion

establishing a Section 8 housing choice voucher quality control division. As of
April 29, 2009, according to the Authority’s chief executive officer, the quality
control department was fully staffed and training had commenced for the targeted
program areas. However, the specific procedures and tools that will be used in
the review of zero-income households were under development.

As a result of weaknesses in the Authority’s procedures and controls, it
improperly disbursed $59,737 in housing assistance and utility allowance
payments. If the Authority does not implement adequate procedures and controls
over its zero-income households, we estimate that it could pay more than
$553,000 in excessive housing assistance and utility allowances over the next year
based on the error rate found during our review. Our methodology for this
estimate is explained in the Scope and Methodology section of this audit report.

For households reporting zero income, the Authority required a zero-income
checklist and zero-income affidavit to be completed at every recertification.
However, these forms were not present in the files of 16 households reporting
zero income. Because the zero-income affidavit and zero-income checklists do
not always have an impact on the housing assistance payments, we did not count
the housing assistance payments as unsupported when the forms were missing.
However, because the household files were not effectively managed, we
determined that the administrative fees received for managing household files
were improperly received.

In accordance with 24 CFR [Code of Federal Regulations] 982.152(d), HUD may
reduce or offset any administrative fee to public housing authorities, in the
amount determined by HUD, if the authorities fail to perform their administrative
responsibilities correctly or adequately under the program. The Authority
received $13,579 in program administrative fees for the 33 households with
incorrect housing assistance and utility allowance payments or missing zero-
income certification documentation.

Recommendations

We recommend that the Director of HUD’s Chicago Office of Public Housing
require the Authority to

1A.  Pursue collection from the applicable households or reimburse its program
$37,387 from nonfederal funds for the overpayment of housing assistance
and utility allowances for the households cited in this finding.

1B.  Pursue collection from the applicable households or reimburse from

nonfederal funds $1,826 in overpaid housing assistance and utility
allowances for the two households cited in this finding.

10



1C.

1D.

1E.

1F.

1G.

Reimburse its program $20,524 from nonfederal funds for the
overpayment of housing assistance and utility allowances due to not
properly including reported income.

Reimburse its program $13,579 from nonfederal funds for the improper
administrative fees related to the 33 households cited in this finding.

Implement quality control procedures to verify zero-income status after
the quarter uploads are complete in HUD’s system; reinforce to
contractors the recapture requirements for unreported income; and perform
a 100 percent review of zero-income files to ensure checklists and
affidavits are in tenant files to ensure that all housing assistance and utility
allowance payments meet HUD and its requirements and prevent
$553,405 in improper housing assistance and utility allowance payments
during the next year.

Review the remaining 1,288 (1,335 minus 47) households claiming zero
income between January 1, 2007, and September 30, 2008, to determine
whether the households had unreported income. For households that
received excessive housing assistance and utility allowance payments, the
Authority should pursue collection and/or reimburse its program the
applicable amount from nonfederal funds and/or terminate housing
assistance for the applicable households.

Provide documentation to support the implementation of its quality

controls over the program to ensure proper supervision and oversight of its
contractor.

11



Finding 2: The Authority’s Program Participants Received Multiple
Subsidies

The Authority did not have adequate controls over household members claimed as dependents
under its program. It allowed nine members to be claimed as dependents in multiple households
under its program. This condition occurred because the Authority and Quadel lacked adequate
controls to ensure that household members were not included in more than one household. As a
result, HUD funds were not used efficiently and effectively as households received more in
housing assistance than they were entitled to receive.

System Errors Were Ignored

Using the HUD’s system and the Authority’s multiple-subsidies report from its
Yardi system, we identified 407 households that were potentially receiving
multiple subsidies as of October 27, 2008. Using data mining software, we
statistically selected 59 households from the 407 active program households. The
59 files were reviewed to determine whether the Authority provided multiple
subsidies and if so, whether a repayment agreement was executed to recapture any
overpayment of housing assistance. Our review was limited to the information
maintained by the Authority in the households’ files, HUD’s Public and Indian
Housing information Center and system, and the Tenant Rental Assistance
Certification System. The 59 households were managed by Quadel from January
1, 2007, through June 30, 2009.

Four of the households included nine members that were claimed as dependents in
more than one household within the Authority’s program. According to the
Authority’s executive vice president of resident services, the Authority’s Yardi
system prompts an error message when an individual is being added to the system
if a Social Security number matching the individual’s Social Security number
already exists. However, according to the executive vice president, the
Authority’s contractor, Quadel, overrode the error message and continued to add
duplicate individuals as program participants. Quadel’s program services director
said that Quadel was aware that its staff was overriding the Yardi system error
message but that the system error did not take into account whether the Social
Security number in the system was associated with a current or past program
participant.

Quadel’s program services director emphasized that the Yardi system would catch
potential multiple subsidies due to duplicate individuals in the program at the time
of subsidy payment. The system would not make a payment if the Social Security
number belonging to a member in one household was the same as the Social
Security number belonging to the head of household of the second household.
However, the system did not match the Social Security number of a family
member in the first household to a family member in the second household. In
cases such as these, payments were not stopped. The four households receiving

12



multiple subsidies within the Authority’s program included a family member in
one household and a family member in a second household; therefore, the
multiple subsidies were not stopped. The Authority overpaid housing assistance
totaling $1,982 for the four households.

The following are examples of household members claimed in more than one
household within the Authority’s program:

e Household 9719573 consisted of three minor household members from
November 20, 2007, through June 30, 2008, who were also members of
the Authority’s program household 0968909 from September 1, 2007,
through June 30, 2008. Quadel allotted household 9719573 dependent
allowances for minors that did not reside in the household and calculated a
higher bedroom size that to which the household was entitled. As a result,
the Authority overpaid $1,444 in housing assistance and utility allowances
from November 2007 through June 2008.

e Household 0841874 consisted of a minor household member from January
1, 2007, through June 30, 2008, who was also a member of the Authority’s
program household 0972436 from February 4, 2008, through February 28,
2009. Quadel allotted household 0841874 dependent allowances for the
family member that did not reside in the household and calculated a higher
bedroom size that to which the household was entitled. As a result, the
Authority overpaid housing assistance and utility allowances totaling $484
from March 1 through June 30, 2008.

In addition to addressing its system-generated warnings, Quadel failed to address
errors generated by HUD’s Public and Indian Housing Information Center. The
center’s system generated errors for 6 of the 59 households identified with
duplicate dependents in the Authority’s program as well as other housing
authorities’ programs. Because the system-generated errors were not addressed,
one of the six households received an overpayment of $28 in housing assistance
from the Authority.

The Authority Did Not
Recover Overpaid Subsidies

Although the Authority inappropriately provided overpayments of housing
assistance to 12 of the 59 households, it failed to seek repayment of the overpaid
housing assistance payments when it became aware of the overpayments. In
September 2008, Quadel identified individuals potentially receiving multiple
subsidies through a report generated by the Authority in its Yardi computer
system and/or through the multiple-subsidies report from HUD’s Public and
Indian Housing Information Center. According to the Authority’s administrative
plan, if Quadel determines that a household received excess rental assistance, it
was Quadel’s responsibility to seek repayment.

13



Repayment may include tenant repayment of excess assistance in full, tenant
repayment of excess assistance through a repayment agreement, a decrease in
prospective rental assistance without the use of a formal repayment agreement, or
repayment through legal action.

The Authority and Its
Contractor Lacked Adequate

Controls

Conclusion

The overpayment of $17,586 ($1,982 plus $28 plus $15,576) in housing
assistance and utility allowances to program participants occurred because the
Authority and Quadel lacked adequate controls to ensure that household members
were not included in more than one household and overpaid housing assistance
was recaptured in accordance with the Authority’s administrative plan.

According to Quadel’s quality control plan, Quadel will ensure that the
households meet the program eligibility requirement by providing the Social
Security number and other such documents relating to eligibility. Of the 17
households receiving multiple subsidies, two (12 percent) did not have a file copy
of the Social Security card and/or birth certificate for members who were included
in more than one household. In addition, Quadel conducted a quality control
review of one of the two household files in which eligibility documents were
missing and failed to identify that the documents were missing.

Further, Quadel did not effectively use the Authority’s Yardi system and HUD’s
Public and Indian Housing Information Center to prevent households from
receiving multiple subsidies when its staff overrode the duplicate Social Security
number system errors and continued to add duplicate individuals as program
participants.

Although Quadel administered the Authority’s program, the Authority is
ultimately responsible to HUD for program operations. The Authority did not
ensure that Quadel provided an acceptable level of service because it did not
effectively monitor the contractor.

The Authority did not use its program funds efficiently and effectively when it
failed to recapture $17,586 in housing assistance and utility allowances for 17
households. As of April 29, 2009, the Authority recaptured the overpaid subsidy
through repayment agreements totaling $958 for January 1, 2007, through June
30, 2008, for 8 of the 17 households identified as receiving excess subsidies.
Therefore, housing assistance payments of $16,772 ($17,730 minus $958) were
overpaid for individuals that were dependents in more than one household. If the
Authority does not implement adequate controls over duplicate household
members, we estimate that it could pay more than $25,000 in excessive housing

14



assistance and utility allowances over the next year based on the error rate found
during our review. Our methodology for this estimate is explained in the Scope
and Methodology section of this audit report.

In accordance with 24 CFR 982.152(d), HUD may reduce or offset any
administrative fee to public housing authorities, in the amount determined by
HUD, if the authorities fail to perform their administrative responsibilities
correctly or adequately under the program. The Authority received $863 in
program administrative fees related to the excess amounts not collected on five
households about which Quadel had received warnings through the Authority’s
and HUD’s computer systems.

Recommendations

We recommend that the Director of HUD’s Chicago Office of Public Housing
require the Authority to

2A. Pursue collection from applicable households or reimburse its program
$16,772 from nonfederal funds for the overpayment of housing assistance and
utility allowances cited in this finding.

2B. Reimburse its program $863 from nonfederal funds for the inappropriate
program administrative fees related to the five households cited in this finding.

2C. Implement quality control procedures to ensure that individuals are not
listed in more than one household within its program by addressing its and
HUD’s system warnings; upgrade its system to ensure warnings cannot be
overridden and generate procedures for addressing its and HUD’s system
warnings; reinforce to its contractors the recapture requirements for
overpaid housing assistance payments; implement quality control
procedures to conduct periodic reviews of its contractors to ensure that
errors are accurately identified to prevent $25,028 in improper housing
assistance and utility allowance payments during the next year.

15



SCOPE AND METHODOLOGY

To accomplish our objective, we reviewed

. Applicable laws, regulations, the Authority’s 2006 program administrative plan,
HUD’s program requirements at 24 CFR Parts 5 and 982, and HUD’s Housing
Choice Voucher Guidebook 7420.10.

o The Authority’s accounting records; annual audited financial statements for 2004,
2005, and 2006; bank statements; household files; policies and procedures; board
meeting minutes for January 2007 through April 2008; organizational chart; and
program annual contributions contract with HUD.

o HUD’s files for the Authority.

We also interviewed the Authority’s employees and board chairman and the contractors’ and
HUD’s staff.

Finding 1

Using data mining software, we statistically selected 47 of the 1,335 households reported as
having zero income during the period January 1, 2007, through September 30, 2008. The 47
files were reviewed to determine whether the Authority properly adjusted the housing assistance
payments or entered into a repayment agreement for the overpaid subsidies once it became aware
of the unreported income for households claiming zero income. Our sampling criteria used a 90
percent confidence level and precision of plus or minus 10 percent.

Our sampling results determined that 32 households received excessive housing assistance and
utility allowance payments due to unreported income by the household and/or exclusion of
income by Quadel. Based on our sample review results, using difference estimation
methodology, we are 95 percent confident that the amount overpaid due to unreported income
and/or exclusion of income over the next year will be at least $553,405. This amount was
determined by limiting the estimated difference lower limit of overpaid housing assistance to one
year. We divided the estimated difference lower limit of $968,459 by 21 months and then
multiplied by 12 months.

Finding 2

From the 407 active program households potentially receiving multiple housing subsidies as of
October 27, 2008, we statistically selected 59 households using data mining software. The 59
files were reviewed to determine whether the Authority provided multiple subsidies and if so,
whether a repayment agreement was executed. Our sampling criteria used a 90 percent
confidence level and precision of plus or minus 10 percent.

Our sampling results determined that 17 households received excessive housing assistance and
utility allowance payments due to the Authority’s and Quadel’s failure to prevent households

16



from being claimed in more than one household and not recapturing overpaid subsidies when
they became aware of the overpaid housing assistance. Based on our sample review results,
using difference estimation methodology, we are 95 percent confident that the amount overpaid
over the next year due to program participants’ receiving multiple subsidies will be at least
$25,028. This amount was determined by limiting the estimated difference lower limit of
overpaid housing assistance to one year. We divided the estimated difference lower limit of
$37,542 by 18 months and then multiplied by 12 months.

We performed our on-site audit work between October 2008 and March 2009 at the Authority’s
offices located at 60 East VVan Buren Street, 10" Floor, Chicago, Illinois. The audit covered the
period January 1, 2007, through June 30, 2008, but was expanded as determined necessary.

We performed our audit in accordance with generally accepted government auditing standards.
Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain sufficient, appropriate
evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions based on our audit
objective. We believe that the evidence obtained provides a reasonable basis for our findings
and conclusions based on our audit objective.

17



INTERNAL CONTROLS

Internal control is an integral component of an organization’s management that provides
reasonable assurance that the following objectives are achieved:

Effectiveness and efficiency of operations,

Validity and reliability of data,

Compliance with applicable laws and regulations, and
Safeguarding resources.

Internal controls relate to management’s plans, methods, and procedures used to meet its
mission, goals, and objectives. They include the processes and procedures for planning,
organizing, directing, and controlling program operations as well as the systems for measuring,
reporting, and monitoring program performance.

Relevant Internal Controls

We determined that the following internal controls were relevant to our objective:

. Program operations — Policies and procedures that management has
implemented to reasonably ensure that a program meets its objectives.

. Validity and reliability of data — Policies and procedures that management
has implemented to reasonably ensure that valid and reliable data are
obtained, maintained, and fairly disclosed in reports.

. Compliance with laws and regulations — Policies and procedures that
management has implemented to reasonably ensure that resource use is
consistent with laws and regulations.

. Safeguarding resources — Policies and procedures that management has
implemented to reasonably ensure that resources are safeguarded against
waste, loss, and misuse.

We assessed the relevant controls identified above.

A significant weakness exists if internal controls do not provide reasonable

assurance that the process for planning, organizing, directing, and controlling
program operations will meet the organization’s objectives.

Significant Weaknesses

Based on our review, we believe that the following items are significant weaknesses:

18



e The Authority lacked adequate controls to ensure compliance with HUD’s
regulations and/or its program administrative plan regarding zero-income
households and recovery of overpaid housing assistance for duplicate
individuals (see findings 1 and 2),

e Quality control reviews of zero-income households (see finding 1),

e Procedures to verify zero-income status after the quarter uploads were
completed in HUD’s system (see finding 1),

e Recapturing of overpaid housing assistance (see findings 1 and 2),

e Authority’s computer system and procedures for addressing its and HUD’s
system warnings (see finding 2), and

e Periodic reviews of the contractors’ quality control reviews (see findings 1
and 2).

Separate Communication of
Minor Deficiencies

We informed the Authority’s chief executive officer and the Director of HUD’s
Chicago Office of Public Housing of minor deficiencies through a memorandum,
dated May 4, 2009.

19



APPENDIXES

Appendix A

1/

2/

SCHEDULE OF QUESTIONED COSTS
AND FUNDS TO BE PUT TO BETTER USE

Recommendation Funds to be put to
number Ineligible 1/ better use 2/
1A $37,387
1B 1,826
1C 20,524
1D 13,529
1E $553,405
2A 16,772
2B 863
2C 25,028
Totals $90,901 578,433

Ineligible costs are costs charged to a HUD-financed or HUD-insured program or activity
that the auditor believes are not allowable by law; contract; or federal, state, or local
policies or regulations.

Recommendations that funds be put to better use are estimates of amounts that could be
used more efficiently if an Office of Inspector General (OIG) recommendation is
implemented. These amounts include reductions in outlays, deobligation of funds,
withdrawal of interest, costs not incurred by implementing recommended improvements,
avoidance of unnecessary expenditures noted in preaward reviews, and any other savings
that are specifically identified. In these instances, if the Authority implements our
recommendations, it will cease to incur program costs for the overpayment of housing
assistance and, instead, will expend those funds in accordance with HUD’s requirements
and the Authority’s program administrative plan. Once the Authority successfully
improves its controls, this will be a recurring benefit. Our estimate reflects only the
initial year of this benefit.

20



Appendix B

AUDITEE COMMENTS AND OIG’s EVALUATION

Ref to OIG Evaluation

Auditee Comments

CHANGE.

CHICERDT HOUS

Mlaitin Mesbin

Ul riiid

o of Comwaniasiznenr
Hallis Aingy

Dr. Mlliklred Harris
Michasd hoprs:

Saarpaedl e ndenhall
Briddget ' Beele
Carlid P

Saidra VEINE

Lewis A, Jarikin
Ol Evreniiveg e

St W, Ammare!]
gl Cownre

Agril 28, 2009 -

Heath Walfe, Feghonal Inspector General for Audit -
1. & Department of Thousing and Urban Desvelopoment

Office of Tnspectar General far Andit, Region ¥

Ralph H. Metcalfie Federal Bailding

77 West Jackson Boulevard, Sunle 2646

Chicago, [linois 606043507

Subject: OIG Audit Report 2009-CH-1EX

Duar Mr. Wolfie:

This letter represents the Chicaga Housing Autharity's ({CHA) response o the
Phase [ Discussion Draft Audii Report 20008-CH- 1603, dated March 31, 2008,

The Chicape Housing Awmhority recognizes the valee of the (NG audit process
and supporis the asseassnent of oor procedures relnied so Fern Income and
Multiple Subsidy households. Whale we don't agree with cach case finding,
wie acknowledpe that the repon ientifies cpporiunities far improvernenl i sur
management of lhese two program arcas.  Additienally, we maintain an
arpoing commitment o enhance the policies, procedures and interal contmals
which govens our adminisiration of the Housing Choice Woucher Program.

T thar end, THA has implemented a comprehensive Cuality Assurancs
Program, which in conjunction with the quality infiatives of our vendor
parirers, will guide the muegrty of the HCY program and ensure CHA's
angaing complinnce with HUD s requirements. Additional details of the
pragram are inclided in this response packnge.

Inn suppor of this effoet, the following actians have aocarned:

= Authosing of a comprehensive (A Schedule (attached)

Stnffing of Quality Assarance Directar and QA Team Members

*  Bcheduling of o comprehensive QA Training curmeulunt, which began
an C4A6AS (HCY QA Staffing and Training Schedule attached)

L]

B0, Fim Huveiss Pl - gD, JN0aiE SOG0S- 1207 | (T3] 742-FE00 - mwew e, on

21




Ref to OIG Evaluation

Comment 1

Comment 2

Auditee Comments

CHANGE.

CHCAGD HOLESING LT

Nllarnin Meshin
Coaiirp it

o of Coasdmioners
Hallie Amey

v, Mildred Harns
Micharl lvers

Samupel Mendenkall
Teridget OV Keele
il Ponee

=andra Voang

Lewis A Baril s
O Evcidik (s

Seott W, Ammardl
Lremand e

JOEITY

Teer the telephone discussion April 22, 2004, the CHA and HUDr O1G agres to
muolif¥ thee nusber of familiss poted in the following sections of the discussson
drafi report:

« Finding |, page (6, parngraph | — change fram 21 10 20 hooseholds
o Finding 1, page 10, paragraph 4 — charge from 36 10 33 hoaseholds

CHA's responses o sach finding of the audic repot is provided over the
following pages.

Finding 1: The Awthority’s fere Income Houschalds Had Unreporied
Ineoms

Recommenduntion 1A4:

Pursse eollection from the npplicable howseholds ar reimbarse s
pregram 538,615 frem won-federal funds for the sverpayment of housing
assistance and wtility allwances for the 18 heuscholds cited in this
Timdimg.

Comment: Agree that the 18 hoseholds had urreporied ineome, bus disagree
with somse HAR and utility albawance calenlatinns.

Corrective Action:

CHA agrees that the 18 cited houscholds had enreported income arsd has
initinted efforts to collect the everpayisent of HAP andfor urility alkrasnees
| from 15 of the households. I Hew of termination, appointnsens kave been
| seheduled o evaluaie cach participant’s ligibility 1o enter into a Repayme
| Agreement for the furds cwed.  The appedntments are scheduled for Apal 27
and 1%, 2008, Once finalized, CHA will provide supparting documsentation for
the Foepayemienil Agroements to HUT OFG in o subsequent nudit response.

| Far 6 of the 15 cases, CHA's ineligible HAP cakeulations differ from those
| provided by HUD OIG. For the & cnses, the HUD 010 cited $6,940 in
ineligibbz HAP and 31,784 in administrative fecs. CHA's calculations reflect
43.84% in ineligible HAP and 1,285 in administmtive fees, for g diffeence of
F2560. CHA requests that this $2,560 be deducted from the mudit repart.
Supporting  decamenintion  for CHAs  cakulations i attached  for
comnsidermsin

S0 E Moa Seria Sivoal - Shisagis, Wy SIATS- LIOT - LT ALE-RI00 - v Sty

22




Ref to OIG Evaluation Auditee Comments

Comment 3

Comment 4

Comment 5

CHANGE.

CHCACD HOLSNGE ALTHORTY

Martin Mezldin - . : .
hairperon HUD (HG also cites tao specific examples whene CHA was aware of
unreporied incomse but faiked 1o aet on this information. CHA'S reponss is as
Bonnd af Commisnosers folkows:
Hallie Ay
Dv. Mildred Earris Care # T - A4 réview of thiz care confrms thar the fouwsehold failed e
Michael Frers Feport Social Security income, b we helteve only 31838 af FAF way
Samuel Mendenhall overpaid (HUD ORF cifes 32,1341 Thiz difference of 3296 showld be
iridget (FKeets deatcted from Ure owdit repart We bave calcadaled a Repaymsar
Carlas Pence Apreewens with the household for 51538 bt uree oot heen able to
Saadra Yousg crtler e the apeeement or callect monies o the feuselold bas o

poried from CHA s jurisdicrion fo Foxr Batar Rowge, Lowisiane, We
have afempred fo resolve this sifsation with the receiving housing
Lawin A, Jordan

Chisy Erecutie Offices aurhoriiy b ave nod beer successfid fo oard

Cose #3 < A review of shiv case corgfiems that the howsehold fod
Seen W, Anmarell wrreparted neom, bur we heliere onfy 51920 of HAP was averpaid
fieniral ol (HUD O cites $2804) The CHA amd HUD (0G are working
cofihoratively fo enoure that the gppropeiae action fr kaken with
regard to this hawsehold for either repayment of HAP or terminimion

| [fram the HUV program.

(Bupporting decumentation fer Case 1 & 2 are attached for
comsideration)

For 3 of the 18 bouscholds (inclading Case#2 abovel, the CHA is working
collaborntively with TIUIN ORG to ensure thet the approprizte action with regand
i thiese henselsalds are being tnken for gither repayisent of AT or termination
from the HOV program.  Per an e-mail fram HUD QUG o the CHA on
Febmuary 13, 2008, the CHA has not taken additienal nction to remediatie the
pavients while these coses are under comsderstion.  As a resal, CHA
comterds that the meligible HAP for these househaolds {314,558) should not be
incloded in the madit report.

Reeonumendation 1H:

Pursuse collection from the applicable househalds or relmbarse fram non-
federal funds 51,826 in overpaid housing assistance and wiility allowanoes
for the twao (2) howsehobds cited in this finding.

o B E M v SToped - SR, 00t G- 100 - (NLE) FI2-0500 - b Shaada any

23




Ref to OIG Evaluation

Comment 6

Comment 7

Auditee Comments

CHANGE.

CHICARD HOUSING & LUTHORT

Belartin Nesban
{hakmperran

woral o Commisskzeey
Hallis: Ainey

. Mlikdved Harris
Ml b hvers:

sama N edenhai
Firtdget ' Kiafe
Carles Poaes

Samdra Yaung

Lawis A, Jurdan
Aty Ewenibne o

Seadl W Ammiarell
el Cnred

Comment: Agree

Corrective Action:

CHA wns notified of the unreported mcame for the mwe cived households by
HUTx OIG during the madit process. Upon natification, CHA took messures 1o
recover the overpand HAP and wility allowance paymsents,  In lien of
termination, appoiniments have been scheduled for Apnl 27 and 28, 2009, 1o
offer & Repmyment Agreement fo each family, The supporting documerdaison
far these agreemenis will be provided w HUD OG in a subsequent mudit

TESPOAISE,

In aceordancs with established procedunes, CHA's eontractor sook approgrinte
sieps b verify income, by generating EIV reparts on 09004078 and 10025708,
during the anmual recemification for ench homsehald. At that time, the EIV
reports did not neflect meome for either Bbousehold. A subssquem query by
HUDY QG revealed income that was not present duning the metial query by
CHA, a fact which is scinowledped by HUTY ORG in the discussion drati
repoat. Dhae do delays m BTV meome reporting, this i not uncommon. CHA
respectfully requesis that these focis be considered in evaluating this finding.

Hecommendation 10

Reimburse its pregram 530524 frem nen-federal Tunds for  ohe
averpayment of howsing assistance and wiility allowances due to net
properly including unreported neom.

Commeni: Disagree
Corrective Actiom:

Where applicable, CHA is tnking appropriate action to collect the everpayment
ol hoasmng assistance and wiility allewancs prymoenis,

Recommendation 11:
Reimburse its program 514,939 from non-federal funds for the improper
administrative fees related fo the 33 househaolds clied in this finding.

Comiment: Disapres:

S0 £ Fax Byvey Stres - Cnsag, Wivodr Sl LA (FR2) FAZ-RA0E - g Bt oog

24




Ref to OIG Evaluation

Auditee Comments

CHANGE.

Mariin Mebin
hairperaon

Bognt off Commianosens
Hallie Ay

Spmuel Mendenhall
Bridgri (FKrefe
Cwrlas Pance
Sandre Yousg

Lewm A. Jordan
gl Fracwihar (fficor

Seatt W, Amsmarell
Crnmeren Consel

CHIGAGD HOLSING AUTHORITY

D, Milidrexd Harris |
Mlichael Tvers 1

Corrective Action:
Where applicable, CHA 12 aking appropriate setions 1o collect the
averpayment of hoasing assistance and utithity al kesiese payTeals,

Recommendation 1E:

Implement quality contrel procedures o verify zero-income status after
the guarter uploads are plete in HUD's systems; reinferce i
contraciors the recapiure requirements for wnreperted income; and
perform a 1 percent review of 2ora ineonse files o ensure checklists and
affidavits are in tenamt files to emsure that all housing assistamce and
uiility allowance payvments meet HUD amd its requirements and prevent
S533405 in improper housing assistance and otility allswnnee poyments
during the next year.

Comment: Agree

Corrective Action:
In its hoard-approved Adminzstrative Plan dsted 12015808, CHA Fero Income
policy has been modified. This madification is outlmed 2 follows:

If the family has reporied rerm incame, the CHA will check ETV
dats every six monihs and, if approprate, conduct an mbenm
reexamiration. If the Bmdly failed 10 report anfal ineome that
wonld exceed 33000 within 3 days as required, CHA will
imitiale actbon W wermanate the fmily for filing to comply with
the family chligations under the program and also determine
whsedher if is appropriote to parswe chasges of frand against the

Eeamtily.

EIV reports will be wsed in interim reexaminations when it is mecessary i
verify and caleulale esrmed ipoome, memployment benefits, Socinl Secumity
and’or 551 henefits, and to verify that famdlws claming zero income are not
receiving incomss from any of these sources.

The CHaA will check UTV spurces andfar reguest infommation from third-party
saurces to verify that certain Fooms of income sach 25 unemployment benefits,
TAMF, 85I, efc., are not being received by families claiming o have zero
aneual e,

P I Fio Muveis Sl - Oivcdgn, DN SIS0S5- 1007« (217 FAR-0500 - wvnw Mvecka oy

25




Ref to OIG Evaluation Auditee Comments

CHANGE.

CHICAGD HOUSING AUTHORITY

Mlartin Melbin

Chirgrin Additionally, CHA has Iminched n comprehensive Qhuality Assurmmes (CfA)

Program for the purpese of providing oversight of all HCY Prograom
p R Operatiors and t0 monitar the effectiveness: of i sdministrsion of crivical
I.WJ 4l ™ 5

H - functional arcas.  As of March 30, 2008, CHA's QA Depariment is fully

Hallie Ay |
e, Mildred Harris sinffed and training has commenced for the targeted program arens.
Mlichael Ivers . B
Samuel Mendenhall (A Staffing and Training Schedule are aitached for consideratinn).
Eridget (4 Keefie )
Carlick Pafiee The Quality Control vendor, Man Mckay and Associates, Ine (MMA) is
Sanilra Yowsg delivering fonmal classroom training to the QA saff. The training wall be
fodlewed by the QA sidl conductmg hands-on reviews under the waichful eye
of WhiA, who will provide ongoing mensoring and soaching theough Fues of
Ehf_;nﬁv 'ﬂ,h, 20710 MidA will alse condiet rndom checks of QA saffs reviews.
] The specific procedurss and tools that will be wsed in the eview of fero
Seolt W, Ammarel | Income househalds are ueder development and will be provided in a

Cenaral Covnmel | suhsequent sudit respors.

Recommendation 1F:

Review the remaining 1,288 (1,355 minus 47) heuscholds claiming zere
income hetween Junuary 1, 207, and Sepicmber 30, 2008 fo determine
whether the households had unrepored incenses  For heuscholds iha
received excesaive howsing assitanee and oiility allowance payments, the
Autharity should pursse collection andier reimburse §is pregram the
applicalde amaunt from mon-federal funds.

Comment: Agree

Carrective Action:

O April 10, 2008, CEHLA began the process of reviewing the remaining 1288
Fero Income households 1o identify any unreported income thal was sared
during the audit peried.  1f unreported income B found, CHA will ke
| approprinte measares o collect overpaid  housmp  assisance or uriliy
| allowanee  paymenis,  Where applicable, CHA may choose o pursise
termination action. The resulis of this research and comective aetions will be
provided 1o HUT» OFG in & subsequent it response for consderation in
closing this fnding. The tanget dang 10 complets the review of all househalds is
beday 3, 2009,

SO Vi B STread - Ol W0l SOOREIRAT - (ALE) FE2-0500 - mnw iheshaang’

26



Ref to OIG Evaluation

Auditee Comments

CHANGE.

CAGH HOLSINS ALUTHORTTY

Wartin Nashiie

Chairperaon

Begiad g Carmlioaess
Hallie Arey
De. Mildred Harri
Mlichaiel Preis
Samiiiel Memidenhiall
Bridzer (FKeele
 arlnn Pance
Randra Yiwsg

|

Larws: A, Jesredan
il Eracwiive (fficer

Comment 8

——

Scali W, Ammarell
CrntFan Coawesel

Comment 9

Please note that in a database query conducted on Apal 9, 200%, CHAs current
connt of Zero Income hausehodds wis 541, which is & significant decline from

W 1,335 houscholds reflested during the audit pericd.

Recommendation 10:

Provide docamentation o support the implementation of s gquality
control depariment over the program is ¢asure proper supervision and
aversight of its eontracior.

Comment: Agree

Corrective Action:

See Carrective Action noted i 16 above,
{Qnality Assumnce Schedule is attached for corsideration i closing this
Gnding)

Finding 2: The Authority’s Program Participants Received Mukiiple
Suhsldies

Recommendation 24

Pursme colleetion from applicable househokls or reimburse ils program
S17,586 from nenfederal fands far the averpayment of honsing ssxistance
aml whility allowanees cited in this finding,

Comment: Agroc

Corrective Action:

The HUD QNG selected 49 households for review to determine whether
muhiple subsidies hod been provided by CHA. Thse OFG found that for 4 of the
49 hogscholds, family members were being clabmed as dependenis m moee
than one householl. CHA reviewed thess four cases and agrees with the HUD
1G5 findings. CHA has entered inle Repayment Agreemems with each of
these Bowsehelds for a todnl ameound of 86,320, 5100 has been collecied 1o
date.

In total, the discussdon draft report identified 17 households (incheding the 4
ahowve) which received multiple subsidies during the seope of the sudit period

SFE Fiy Bowe Strear - Civiswg, Wiols SORRE- 1207 - RF R Pl . mea hanhan g

27




Ref to OIG Evaluation

Auditee Comments

CHANGE.

CHICAGD HOLISING, LI THORTY

Martin Mesin
Lt T R

Ao of Commienioner
Hallie Amey

. Mbildwesd Marris
Miehasl hers

Samarl Meadenhall
Bridget O Bife
Carles Peace

Samdra Young

Lewis A, Jordan
Chiin” Eventiee Offoer

Seadt VW Ammarel|
agvad oo’

(O this total, CHA has executed 11 repayment agresments totaling 316,627, for
which it has collected $4.485, Supporting documentation fos these agreements
is attached fir corsideration. CHA has inifinted an additional 6 repayment
apresments and appointments for thise pariicipants are scheduled for Apml 27
amd I8, 2009, Omee finalized, the supporting documentation will be provided
im & subsequent adil respoisEs,

Recommemidntion 205:
Heimburse its program 5863 from nan-federal funals for ihe inapprapriate

program sdminsirative foes related fo the five (5) hoasehobds cited in this
Tinlimg.

Comment: Agre

Correctivg Acisn
CHA agress Lhat i1s effons 1o prevens multiple subsidy housing assistance and
wtillity alkoannce payments can be improvied.

Recommendation 2C:

Implement guality conirel procedares o cnsare that individuals are nat
listed in maore than one heusehokd within its program by addressing its
and HUD's system warnings: reinforce to contraclers e recapiare
requirements  for overpaid housing assistance payments; implement
quality confrol precedures to ensure that ¢rrors are soourately identified
in the contraciers quality control reviews te prevent 525,028 in improper
henmsing nssistunee and uiility allewanee payments daring the year.

Comment: Agro:

Corrective Action:

CHA has bsanehed & comprehensive Chaality Assurance {04) Prograin for the
purpose of providing aversaght of all HCV Program Operations and bo maniter
thie effeetiveness of its administration of critical fusctional ancas, As of March
WP, 2009, CHA's QA Department is filly staffed and trining has commenced
fior the targeied progrum areas.

{34 Siaifing and Training Schedube are attached for consideration).

B0 E Moo Soven Sl Siemg, Mol SE0S- LA CRLE) FUI-500 - e a0y
e,

28




Ref to OIG Evaluation

Auditee Comments

CHANGE.

Martin Mabin
Chairperaon

el af Coasmlinioners
Hallie sy |
e, Mildred Hasris |

Michael rers |
samuel Mendenball |
Bridget (FKeele

Carliz Pance

Sandra Young

Lewis A Jarilan
gy Eracri (ifleas

Seartt W Amimurell |
Cririral Coiiss! ‘
|
|

CHICAGD HOLSING AUTHORITY

The Qunlity Comtrod vendor, Wan MoKoy & Associates (NMA), is delivering
formal classroom training to the QA siaff, The training will ke follawed by
the: 4 mall conducting hands-on reviews urder the wmichfial eye of MMA,
whia will alzo provide ongolng mentoring and coaching throagh June of 2000,
Addditionally, MhA wall corduct random checke of the QA staffs reviews.

The specific procedures and tools that will be sed in the review of Muliple
Subsidy houscholds are under developmenl and will be provaded i a
subsequent audit response.

I conelusion, CHA & committed o providing the administrative pversight
that is mecessary io paide engoing quality improvement, We look forward fo
wirking with vou 1o bring elosare 1o these and other audit fndings

Sincerely,

P

Lewis A Joadai
PresidentChief Executive Officer

[1H Scott Ammarell, Executive VP, General Counsel
Kris Warren, Executive VP, Asset ManagemenL(COC

ridaii « SRR, ol SOGOF. 20T [ 121 FIR-BR08 « ok M. org'

S Py B

29




Comment 1

Comment 2

Comment 3

Comment 4

Comment 5

Comment 6

Comment 7

Comment 8

Comment 9

OIG’s Evaluation of Auditee Comments

We adjusted the final audit report to reflect the changes discussed with the
Authority on April 22, 2009.

We adjusted recommendation 1A based upon additional documentation provided
by the Authority.

We disagree with the Authority that only $1,838 of housing assistance and utility
allowance payments were overpaid. Based on the documentation provided by the
Authority during the audit, we determined the Authority overpaid $1,878 in
housing assistance and utility allowance payments. The Authority should pursue
collection from the household or reimburse from nonfederal funds $1,878 in
overpaid housing assistance and utility allowances.

See Comment 1.

Although the Authority had not determined if the three households should repay
the overpaid housing assistance and utility allowance payments or be removed
from the program does not remove the fact that the housing assistance payments
were overpaid. Therefore, we did not remove the $14,558 from our
recommendation.

The Authority did not provide any documentation with its written comments to
support that it did not overpay housing assistance and utility allowances due to
not properly including reported income. According to the housing choice voucher
guidebook, in cases where the error or omission is the fault of the Authority, the
family and owner are not responsible for repayment. Therefore, the Authority
should reimburse its program $20,524 from nonfederal funds for the overpayment
of housing assistance and utility allowances.

In accordance with 24 CFR 982.152(d), HUD may reduce or offset any
administrative fee to public housing authorities, in the amount determined by
HUD, if the authorities fail to perform their administrative responsibilities
correctly or adequately under the program.

The Authority’s proposed actions to implement its quality control division over its
program should substantially improve its procedures and controls to ensure that
proper supervision and oversight of its contractors, if fully implemented. The
Authority will have further opportunity to provide supporting documentation to
HUD’s staff, who will work with the Authority, to address the recommendation.

We adjusted recommendation 2A based upon additional documentation provided
by the Authority.

30



Appendix C

FEDERAL REGULATIONS AND THE AUTHORITY’S
REQUIREMENTS

HUD’s regulations at 24 CFR 982.54 require the public housing authority to adopt a written
administrative plan that establishes local policies for the administration of the program in
accordance with HUD requirements. The administrative plan states the public housing
authority’s policies on matters for which the public housing authority has discretion to establish
local policies. The public housing authority must administer the program in accordance with its
administrative plan.

The Authority’s Moving to Work agreement amended on June 26, 2008, part | (A), states that the
Authority is subject to the requirements of the annual contributions contracts, the United States
Housing Act of 1937, and other HUD requirements, except as necessary to implement the
Authority’s activities described in the memorandum of approval and resident protection
agreement.

The contract between the Authority and the contractors, effective June 2, 2008, exhibit C, states
that the contractors will be expected to achieve high performer status during the contract term.
The contractor shall perform the services in a manner that meets or exceeds the performance
standards. The contractor’s performance will be evaluated by satisfying the contract and federal
performance standards for determination of adjusted income; i.e., income verification is properly
completed for the correct determination of adjusted income, and the appropriate utility allowance
is used for certification. High performer percentage is 90.

Finding 1

Federal regulations at 24 CFR 5.240(c) states that the responsible entity must verify the accuracy
of the income information received from the family and change the amount of the total tenant
payment, tenant rent or Section 8 housing assistance payment or terminate assistance, as
appropriate, based on such information.

Federal regulations at 24 CFR 982.152(d) state that HUD is permitted to reduce or offset any
Section 8 administrative fees paid to a public housing authority if it fails to perform its
administrative responsibilities adequately.

Federal regulations at 24 CFR 982.516 (d) (1) state that the public housing authority must adopt
policies prescribing how to determine the effective date of a change in the housing assistance
payment resulting from an interim redetermination.

HUD’s regulations at 24 CFR 982.516(f) states that the public housing authority must establish

procedures that are appropriate and necessary to ensure that income data provided by applicant
or participant families is complete and accurate.

31



HUD’s Public and Indian Housing Notice 2005-9, section 4(e), states that families can be
required to report all increases in income between reexaminations and the Authority may
conduct more frequent interim reviews for families reporting no income.

The Authority’s administrative plan at part 111, general administration, interim reexaminations,
pages 33 to 34, states that rent and other charges shall remain in effect for the period between
regularly scheduled reexaminations except that a family previously receiving a zero housing
assistance payment, must report, within 30 days, any change in income that will last more than
30 days. Decrease in the tenant’s total tenant payment, whether completed at an annual,
biennial, or interim reexamination, will be effective the first day of the month following the
month in which the change was reported, provided the change was reported within the required
30 days. Increase in the tenant’s total tenant payment, whether completed at an annual, biennial,
or interim reexamination, will be effective the first day of the second month following the date
the change occurred, except in cases in which underreporting of income by the participant has
occurred.

The Authority’s administrative plan at part 111, general administration, interim reexaminations,
pages 34-35, states that CHAC, Inc. (Section 8 program administrator for the Authority) will
schedule special reexaminations every 180 days (6 months) for families reporting zero income.
At the interim reexaminations, the head of household will be asked about changes in income, and
any changes reported will result in a change in rent. If no change is reported, the head of
household will be required to sign a certificate of zero income, indicating that the income for the
household has not changed. At the annual reexamination, families reporting zero income will be
required to have all adult household members sign a certification of $0 income and any
appropriate releases, allowing CHAC, Inc., to obtain further confirmation of the family’s
income. Failure to comply with these reexamination requirements will be considered grounds
for termination of assistance.

The Authority’s administrative plan at part 111, general administration, interim reexaminations,
page 35, states that if CHAC, Inc., determines that a household has received excess rental
assistance, it is the responsibility of CHAC, Inc., to seek repayment (recovery) of such
assistance. Repayment may include: tenant repayment of excess assistance in full, tenant
repayment of excess assistance through the use of a repayment agreement, decrease in
prospective rental assistance without the use of a formal repayment agreement, or repayment
through legal action.

Finding 2

Federal regulations at 24 CFR 982.551(h)(1)(2)(3), state that the family must use the assisted
unit for residence by the family. The unit must be the family’s only residence. The composition
of the assisted family residing in the unit must be approved by the Authority. The family must
promptly inform the Authority of the birth, adoption, or court-awarded custody of a child. The
family must request the Authority’s approval to add any other family member as an occupant of
the unit. No other person (i.e., nobody but a member of the assisted family) may reside in the
unit (except for a foster child or live-in aide as provided in paragraph (h)(4) of this section). The
family must promptly notify the Authority if any family member no longer resides in the unit.

32



Federal regulations at 24 CFR 982.311(d) state that if the family moves out of the unit, the public
housing agency may not make any housing assistance payment to the owner for any month after
the month when the family moves out. The owner may keep the housing assistance payment for
the month when the family moves out of the unit.

Federal regulations at 24 CFR 982.152(d) state that HUD is permitted to reduce or offset any
Section 8 administrative fees paid to a public housing authority if it fails to perform its
administrative responsibilities adequately.

The Authority’s administrative plan at part 111, general administration, interim reexaminations,
pages 33-34, states that rent and other charges shall remain in effect for the period between
regularly scheduled reexaminations except that the participant must report in writing to the
administrator, within 30 days, any change in household composition.

The Authority’s administrative plan at part 111, general administration, interim reexaminations,
page 35, states that if CHAC, Inc., determines that a household has received excess rental
assistance, it is the responsibility of CHAC, Inc., to seek repayment (recovery) of such
assistance. Repayment may include tenant repayment of excess assistance in full, tenant
repayment of excess assistance through the use of a repayment agreement, decrease in
prospective rental assistance without the use of a formal repayment agreement, or repayment
through legal action.

33



